	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG16054

	Date FOI request received: 6th February 2025

	Date FOI response: 19th February 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
REQUEST: 

Do you have a policy for when a service user is not engaging? If so, please can you attach to the FOI response.
OUR RESPONSE: Yes. This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following links: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/DNA-Policy-Exp-July-26.pdf and Policy-for-Children-and-Young-People-who-Was-Not-Brought-WNB-or-Did-Not-Attend-DNA-Health-Appointments-exp-Nov-26.pdf to access the Polices for Children and Young People and Adults.
Patient engagement is also incorporated into the Discharge Policy. Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust can confirm that this Policy is to be made publicly available in the future and is therefore exempt under Section 22 of the Freedom of Information act which states:
(1)         Information is exempt information if—
(a) the information is held by the public authority with a view to its publication, by the authority or any other person, at some future date (whether determined or not),
(b) the information was already held with a view to such publication at the time when the request for information was made, and
(c) it is reasonable in all the circumstances that the information should be withheld from disclosure until the date referred to in paragraph (a).   
For the 12 months between January 2021 to January 2022:

How many service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were admitted into your care between January 2021 – January 2022?
How many of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were referred to your service from police?  
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were classed as DNA or non-engagement service users?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were discharged?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” and also classed as DNA or non-engagement service users:
How many were referred back to their GP after missing 1 appointment?
How many were referred back to their GP without a Care Co-Ordination review meeting?
How many were referred for a further assessment under the Mental Health Act 1983?
How many have not had contact with your trust either directly or via their GP?
For the 12 months between January 2022 to January 2023:

How many service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were admitted into your care between January 2021 – January 2022?
How many of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were referred to your service from police?  
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were classed as DNA or non-engagement service users?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were discharged?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” and also classed as DNA or non-engagement service users:
How many were referred back to their GP after missing 1 appointment?
How many were referred back to their GP without a Care Co-Ordination review meeting?
How many were referred for a further assessment under the Mental Health Act 1983?
How many have not had contact with your trust either directly or via their GP?
For the 12 months between January 2023 to January 2024:

How many service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were admitted into your care between January 2021 – January 2022?
How many of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were referred to your service from police?  
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were classed as DNA or non-engagement service users?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were discharged?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” and also classed as DNA or non-engagement service users:
How many were referred back to their GP after missing 1 appointment?
How many were referred back to their GP without a Care Co-Ordination review meeting?
How many were referred for a further assessment under the Mental Health Act 1983?
How many have not had contact with your trust either directly or via their GP?
For the 12 months between January 2024 to January 2025:

How many service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were admitted into your care between January 2021 – January 2022?
How many of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” were referred to your service from police?  
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were classed as DNA or non-engagement service users?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” how many were discharged?
Of those service users classed as being a “sufficient risk to self or others” and also classed as DNA or non-engagement service users:
How many were referred back to their GP after missing 1 appointment?
How many were referred back to their GP without a Care Co-Ordination review meeting?
How many were referred for a further assessment under the Mental Health Act 1983?
How many have not had contact with your trust either directly or via their GP?
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of patient records to determine.


